

Case No. 13-3681

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

– vs –

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

---

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)  
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com  
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)  
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com  
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DEVAN  
55 Public Square, Suite 2200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: 216-781-5245  
Fax: 216-781-8207

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REQUIRED STATEMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING. ....	2
I. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL’S DETERMINATION THAT THE STATUTES ARE CONTENT NEUTRAL CONFLICTS WITH SUPERVENING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT. <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502 (U.S. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2015). ....	2
II. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE, AND THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>McCullen</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518; <i>Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460; and <i>Conchatta</i> , 458 F.3d 258. ....	5
III. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CITY OF LOS ANGELES v. PATEL</i> , CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ADVANCED IN THIS CASE. ....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002). . . . .	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011). . . . .	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , No. 13-1175 (U.S. Sup. Ct. June 22, 2015). . . . .	1, 14, 15
<i>Conchatta v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006).. . . . .	1, 5, 8
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney General</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3rd Cir. 2012). . . . .	4, 5
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney General</i> , No. 13-3681 (3rd Cir. May 14, 2015) . . . . .	4, 8, 11, 12, 15
<i>In re City of Philadelphia Litigation</i> , 158 F.3d 711 (3rd Cir. 1998). . . . .	4
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001). . . . .	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014). . . . .	1, 5, 8, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502 (U.S. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2015). . . . .	1-5
<i>Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 276 (3rd Cir. 2004) (en banc). . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010). . . . .	1, 5, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989). . . . .	3, 4, 8
<i>Zichy v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 590 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1979).. . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Const., amend IV. . . . . 1, 14, 15  
United States Const., amend. I. . . . . 1

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATION**

18 U.S.C. § 2251. . . . . 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2252. . . . . 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2252A. . . . . 8  
18 U.S.C. § 2253. . . . . 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2254. . . . . 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2256. . . . . 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2257. . . . . 1, 6, 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (c). . . . . 15  
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(5). . . . . 15  
18 U.S.C. § 2257A. . . . . 1, 6, 7  
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (c). . . . . 15  
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(5). . . . . 15  
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h). . . . . 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Child Protection and Obscenity Enforcement Act and  
Pornography Victims Protection Act of 1987:  
Hearing Before Senate Committee on the  
Judiciary, 100<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1988)..... 7*

Final Report of the Attorney General’s  
Commission on Pornography (1986). .... 7

## **REQUIRED STATEMENT FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the panel's decision upholding 18 U.S.C. §§ 2257, 2257A, as content-neutral regulations of expression, conflicts with *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, No. 13-502 (U.S. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2015). Its determination that the statutes are narrowly tailored and not substantially overbroad also conflicts with *McCullen v. Coakley*, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014); *United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010); and *Conchatta v. Miller*, 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006). The consideration of the full Court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of its decisions.
